State of Idaho

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

BRAD LITTLE Governor DIVISION OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL 700 West State Street, 3rd Floor P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0043 Phone (208)334-4370 Fax (208)334-4375 Website: https://doi.idaho.gov

DEAN L. CAMERON
Director

KNUTE SANDAHL State Fire Marshal

Idaho Department of Insurance News Release

For immediate release: May 10, 2021 Contact: Megan Dembi, 208-334-4312

megan.dembi@doi.idaho.gov

f





or

Jason Chudy, ATF Public Information Officer <u>jason.chudy@atf.gov</u>

Award of up to \$10,000 offered for information regarding arson fire in Hailey

BOISE, ID (*May 10, 2021*) – The Idaho State Fire Marshal's Office and the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF) are offering awards for information leading to the arrest and conviction of the person or persons responsible for an arson fire that occurred at the Croy Street Exchange building in Hailey, Idaho on March 16, 2021.

Fire Marshal Knute Sandahl is urging members of the public to come forward with information they may have about the perpetrator of this crime by contacting the Idaho arson hotline at 1-(877)-75-ARSON. Tips may also be submitted by contacting ATF at 1-888-ATF-TIPS (888-283-8477), ATFTips@atf.gov, or through its website at www.atf.gov/contact/atftips.

Anyone offering information that helps lead to an arrest may be awarded up to \$5,000 from the Idaho Arson Award program, which is supported by the Northwest Insurance Council in cooperation with the Idaho State Fire Marshal's Office and Idaho Department of Insurance. An additional \$5,000 is being offered by ATF, for a total award of up to \$10,000. All calls and tips will be kept confidential.

About the Department of Insurance

The Idaho Department of Insurance has been regulating the business of insurance in Idaho since 1901. The mission of the Department is to serve and protect Idahoans by equitably, effectively and efficiently administering the Idaho Insurance Code and the International Fire Code. For more information, please visit us at doi.idaho.gov.